

No. 09-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

FRED W. PHELPS, SR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

CRAIG T. TREBILCOCK
SHUMAKER WILLIAMS
1 East Market Street
York, PA 17401
(717) 848-5134

SEAN E. SUMMERS
Counsel of Record
ALEX E. SNYDER
BARLEY SNYDER LLC
100 East Market Street
P.O. Box 15012
York, PA 17405-7012
(717) 846-8888
ssummers@barley.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

231570



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Phelps and Their <i>Amici</i> Mischaracterize the Record and the Nature of the Speech at Issue.	2
II. Mr. Snyder is a Private Figure for All Purposes	10
III. This is Not a Pure Speech Case, and the Verdict Did Not Depend on Mr. Snyder’s Subjective “Outrage.”	15
IV. The Actions of Third Party Demonstrators at the Funeral are Irrelevant.	18
V. The Court Need Not Remand this Case Because of Purportedly Faulty Jury Instructions.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>All American Life & Casualty v. Oceanic Trade Alliance Council, International, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	4
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	10
<i>Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	11
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	5, 10
<i>Harvis v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 59 (6th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Howard v. Antilla</i> , 294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002)	3, 4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	4
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	12
<i>Kapelanski v. Johnson</i> , 390 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Krienke v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 249 F.2d 840 (7th Cir. 1958)	21
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>Rosenfeld v. New Jersey</i> , 408 U.S. 901 (1972)	7-8, 18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 567 (D. Md. 2008)	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009)	7, 9
<i>Wells v. Liddy</i> , 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	13

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Emotional Distress and the First Amendment: an Analysis of Hustler v. Falwell</i> , 20 Ariz. St. L.J. 423 (1988)	11
---	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	3
